l .		DEPARTN	MENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	. TH AND HUM G ADMINISTRAT			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 12420 Parklay		Room 2032			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/	/21/2024*	
Rockville, MI					FEI NUMBER 3004081307	21/2021	
l					3004081307		
l							
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	N. TO WHOM DEPORT IS	ellen					
Pankaj Vijay			rector & S				
Cipla Limited	1			STREET ADDRESS	L146, S-103 t	-o S_105	S_107 to S_
Cipia Himice	4			1	7 to L-147/1		
		L-150, S	-116, Verna	Industria	l Area		
				ufacturer			
This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.							
methods approve currently	owing comn were not vot d by the mark	nercial drug alidated, ve and drug pro cet. In addit	g products te erified or transduct batche	est methods, nsferred app es were distr thods for nu	including in-horopriately. The ributed to custon approve terified/transferr	ouse and co se drug pro ners in the	ompendial test oducts have
Drug Produ	ct	(b) (4) #	Test Descr	iption	USP /	STP#	
				•	Inhouse		
							(b) (4)
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNAT	TURE					DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Tamil Ara		stigator -	Dedicate	d Drug		6/21/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Cadre	Liu Invo	stigator	- Dedicati	Tamil Invest Cadre Signe	Arasu Igator - Dedicated Drug d By: 2001563486 Signed: 06-21-2024	
	Cadre		_		X 1628	08	-
	Joseph A	Piechocki	, Investi	gator			

	DEPARTMENT OF	F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	FOOD A	ND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	wn Drive, Room 2032	6/10/2024-6/21	1/2024*
Rockville, MI	20857	FEI NUMBER 3004081307	
		3004001307	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		n r Cita Haad	
FANKAJ VIJAY	Shitole, Senior Director	r & Site Head	
Cipla Limited	Ė	L139 to L146, S-103 to	S-105, S-107 to S-
		112, L147 to L-147/1/2/	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	IRY	L-150, S-116, Verna Inc	lustrial Area
	ce, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer		
	(b) (4)		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigat	tor - Dedicated Drug	DATE ISSUED 6/21/2024
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigat Cadre	Tamil Arasu Investigator - E	6/21/2024
	Tamil Arasu, Investigat	TamilAssu Investigation actor — Dedicated Drug	6/21/2024
	Tamil Arasu, Investigat Cadre	ator - Dedicated Drug	6/21/2024

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 2 of 15 PAGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited Cipla Limited Ciry, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER 3004081307 DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER 3004081307			
Rockville, MD 20857 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S12, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY FEI NUMBER 3004081307			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited STREET ADDRESS L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S-112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-136 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
STREET ADDRESS			
Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Type ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
verna, barocece, doa, 403722 india brag nandracearer	ufacturer		
(b) (4)			
B. The following active pharmaceutical ingredients (API) test methods, including in-house and			
compendial test methods, were not validated or verified appropriately.			
API DMF # Test Description USP / STP#			
Inhouse (b)(4)			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE DATE ISSUED			
SEE REVERSE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug 6/21/2024	24		
SEE REVERSE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre 6/21/2024	24		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug X Tamil Arasu Register - Dedicated Drug X Date Sympto Ge-21-2024 X Date Sympto Ge-21-2024 X Date Sympto Ge-21-2024	24		
SEE REVERSE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre 6/21/2024	24		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NAMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857 TAME AND THE OF NOMBOULT TO WHOM REPORT SELED Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head TANKE Cipla Limited LIMITED STREET ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS LIJ2, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area TYPE LEARNERSHEWN MERGETED Drug Manufacturer (b)(6)		DEDADTMENT OF HEA	I TH AND HIMAN SERVICE	FS	
Rockville, MD 20857 STEINUMBER 3004081307 Rockville, MD 20857 FEINUMBER 3		FOOD AND DRI	UG ADMINISTRATION		
Rockville, MD 20857 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India FEIN NUMBER 3004081307					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited STREET ADDRESS L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer			FEI NUMBER		
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer	TOOKVIIIO, III	20007	300408	1307	
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer					
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer					
Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India STREET ADDRESS L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Drug Manufacturer	NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Cipla Limited Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India STREET ADDRESS L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area Type ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Drug Manufacturer	Pankaj Vijay	Shitole, Senior Director &	Site Head		
112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13 L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer	FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer	Cipla Limited				
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer					
	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT			erna induscriar	. Alea
	Verna, Salcet				
		- FURNISHER OF THE STATE OF THE			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug 6/21/202	SEE REVERSE		- Dedicated Drug	I	6/21/2024
OF THIS PAGE Cadre Tamil Arasu Investigator - Desicated Drug		Cadre		Investigator - Dedicated Drug	
Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug X Super By 2019554466		_	- Dedicated Drug	Signed By: 2001563486 Date Signed: 06-21-2024	
Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator			igator		
		occopii ii riconooxi, investi	-94001	I	PAGE 4 of 15 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 4 of 15 PAGES

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHOP 12420 Parklav Rockville, Mi	FOOD AND The Number Win Drive, Room 2032	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER	
12420 Parkla	wn Drive, Room 2032	6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER	
		FEI NUMBER	
		3004081307	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			
Pankaj Vijay	Shitole, Senior Director	& Site Head STREET ADDRESS	
Cipla Limited	i	L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to	S-
-F		112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-13	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TDV	L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area	
	tte, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer	
	· · ·	(b) (4))
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator Cadre	DATE ISSUED 6/21/202	24

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 5 of 15 PAGES

	ПЕВЛОТМЕМТ	OF HEALTH AND HUMA	AN SERVICE	\$	
	FOOD	AND DRUG ADMINISTRATI	ION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO			DATE(S) OF INSP	24-6/21/2024*	
Rockville, M	vn Drive, Room 2032		FEI NUMBER	724-6/21/2024^	
ROCKVIIIe, M	20007		3004081	.307	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	Shitole, Senior Direct	or C Sito Hood			
FIRM NAME	Shirtore, Senior Direct	STREET ADDRESS			
Cipla Limited	d	L139 to	L146, S-	103 to S-105,	S-107 to S-
-				.47/1/2/3 , L-14	
				rna Industrial	Area
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	l l			- 70	
verna, Salce	ette, Goa, 403722 India Drug Manufacturer		(b) (4)		
	r				Γ
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		, _ '		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Tamil Arasu, Investiga	ator - Dedicated	d Drug	Tamil Arasu	6/21/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Cadre	rator - Dodicata	nd Drug	Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001563486 Date Signed: 06-21-2024 16:25:08	
	Eileen A Liu, Investion	gator - Dedicate	ed Drug	Date Signed: 06-21-2024 X 16:26:08	
	Joseph A Piechocki, In	nvestigator			
	Topopi II Tromodit, II				I.
					PAGE 6 of 15 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 6 of 15 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	6/10/2024-6/21/2024*				
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004081307				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & S	ite Head				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Cipla Limited	L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S- 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138, L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer				

C. The following in-process test methods, including in-house and compendial test methods, were not validated or verified appropriately.

Drug Product	Test Description	USP /	STP#	
				(b)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator	Tamil Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Investigator - Dedicated Drug Signed By: 2001563466 Date Signed: 06-21-2004	DATE ISSUED 6/21/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION ORSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS	PAGE 7 of 15 PAGES

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION		
12420 Parklay	wn Drive, Room 2032	6/10/202	ction 24-6/21/2024*	
Rockville, MI	D 20857	FEI NUMBER 30040813	307	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Pankaj Vijay	Shitole, Senior Director & S	ite Head street address		
Cipla Limited	d		103 to S-105, S-107 to S-	
L-150,		L-150, S-116, Ver	17/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138, rna Industrial Area	
Verna, Salcet	tte, Goa, 403722 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Drug Manufacturer		
Vernay Barock	103722 111414	Drug Hamaraocarci	(b) (4)	
As per the firm	s SOP 1035-L-0016 Validation and	Verification of Analy	tical Test Methods, all the	
-	at be validated or verified.	verification of that	tieur rest metrous, un tre	
OBSERVATIO	ON 2			
Aseptic process	ing areas are deficient regarding the	system for monitoring	g environmental conditions.	
Specifically,				
Unit the U.S. During the inspection, I (EL) found the viable surface monitoring conducted in the U.S. During the inspection, I (EL) found the viable surface monitoring conducted in the U.S. During the inspection, I (EL) found the viable surface monitoring conducted in the critical Grade A areas will be recognized.				
On 06/10/2024, I (EL) observed the EM sampling of batch in the Line to the lin				
1.	(b)(4) viable surface m	onitoring are conducte	ed at random. There is no	
SEE DEVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	Dodinated D	DATE ISSUED	
OF THIS PAGE	Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre	Dedicated Drug	Tamil Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Code:	
	Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Cadre	- Dedicated Drug	Signed By: 2001953486 Date Signed: 06-21-2024 16:26:08	
	Joseph A Piechocki, Investi	gator		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATION	NS PAGE 8 of 15 PAGES	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECT	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	6/10/2024 FEINUMBER	4-6/21/2024*
Neokville, in 2000,	300408130	07
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & S		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	02 +0 5 105 5 107 +0 5
Cipla Limited		03 to S-105, S-107 to S-7/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138,
	L-150, S-116, Verr	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer	
Additionally, from 11/21/2023 to 06/01/2022 for a total of batches manufactured. 2. The swabs are used to conduct Grade A cfu and a cfu detected. However, no limit of de swab validation, cfu to cfu of test recoveries. A vendor's validation for showed no growth was obtained after inocut cfu S. aureus. The validation failed to assure has cfu, which is the Grade A action limpost implementation of the swabs during the surfaces and the Grade A consistent and maximum coverage of the Grade Consistent and coverag	22 to 04/2024, Line tured. From 11/23/2022 ampled once for a total 24, Line 4. Viable surface monitor en no growth was observentection was established to microorganisms were wabs recovery per changlating with established with no good the review period from the string of the Grade A commation 4. Commation 5. Command of the Grade A commation 5. Command of the Grade A commation 6. Command of the Grade A commation 6. Command of the Grade A commation 6. Command of the Grade A comman	#13 was sampled to 02/26/2023, Line of batches manufactured. #54 was sampled only twice ring in the wed after incubation to have during validation. During the inoculated to challenge age control 1035-D-19-00132 for surfaces with cfu and for growth after incubation truly Grade A excursions observed om 09/30/2022 to 06/18/2024. (b) (4) flexible pipes surfaces. (b) (4) Facility'' or flexible pipes to ensure onally, monitoring SOP 1035-s and Personnel'' instructs or as per the technician's
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Cadre Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investi	- Dedicated Drug	DATE ISSUED 6/21/2024 Torril Anaiss- Investigator - Dedicated Drug Castr Signed By: 200 155-3465 (x 15-25-36 ext 45-2-2024
•	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	S PAGE 9 of 15 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER				
·	3004081307				
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & S					
FIRM NAME Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area					
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer				
swabbing after batch batch of their di	ces. On 06/10/2024, I (EL) observed Grade A pecifically, I (EL) observed the operators either did scretions due to SOPs lacking sufficient details.				
specification. On 06/10/2024, I (EL) observe	batch. No NVPC was monitored on to ensure NVPC is within the acceptable Grade A				

OBSERVATION 3

during active filling.

Aseptic processing areas are deficient regarding the system for cleaning and disinfecting the room and equipment to produce aseptic conditions.

(6)(4). The firm lacks assurance that the Grade A NVPC did not exceed specified limits

Specifically,

Line (4) CCTV recording of post fill cleaning During the inspection, I (EL) reviewed Unit The cleaning activities ml (4)ml batch activities performed on 06/07/2024 for were in preparation for the filling of the subsequent batch . I (EL) observed the following:

1. Spraying with the scheduled disinfectant is intended for area decontamination of places the operators cannot reach. The observed spraying process has not been qualified to demonstrate it is effective for intended use. Failure to qualify a spraying process for disinfection of aseptic manufacturing areas is a repeat observation from the August 2022 FDA 483.

	DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug	Tamii Arasu	6/21/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug	Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001563486 Date Signed: 06-21-2024 X 16:26:08	
	Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator		

PAGE 10 of 15 PAGES FORM FDA 483 (09/08) INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC	ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF IN	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Rockville, M	•		6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER		
· ·	20007		3004081307		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU					
Pankaj Vijay	Shitole, Senior Director & S	Site Head Istreet address			
Cipla Limited	d.	L139 to L146, S	S-103 to S-105,	S-107 to S-	
		112, L147 to L-			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	L-150, S-116, V	erna Industrial	Area	
Verna, Salce	tte, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufactur	er		
perform traverse cleaning and deta sanitizing 3. Operato applying	rs were observed climbing and walk cleaning activities. Operators did not a machine bed areas as they backed a procedure SOP CT-413 "Cleaning tils for how to clean the Grade A mg/disinfection activities. rs did not always follow SOP CT-4 at the appropriate cleaning technique technique formation areas. I (EL) observed oper cleaning strokes.	ot thoroughly sanitized out of the of of of othe of of othe of of othe of othe of othe of othe of othe of othe othe of othe othe othe othe othe othe othe othe	ze or disinfect the pormation machine. Machine" lacks rior machine bed as the company of the co	Machine requirement fter performing achine" in (b) (4) Grade A	
	ON 4 re to thoroughly review the failure of whether or not the batch has been alr	_	ts components to n	neet any of its	
1. The Unit Line is approved for mcg (4) ml and					
	mg (4) ml (b) (4) so	lution.			
	003-2023-00049 investigation is def d in Unit Line ated 05/202		a fill) failure for Ba	otch (b) (4)	
Two tur Damage		bserved at the end or ng transport to the in		oation. fied as the	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Cadre Eileen A Liu, Investigator Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investi	- Dedicated Drug	Tamil Arasu investigator - Dedicated Drug investigator - Dedicated Drug ingred by 200 1550-365 Dispress By 200 1550-365 Dispress By 200 150-2004	DATE ISSUED 6/21/2024	
	Testin in Francisco III III III III III III III III III I	3-00-	1		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 11 of 15 PAGES	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER 3004081307		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & S	ite Head Street address		
Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-10 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Are			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer		
two turbid units were tested and rejected by presence of moisture or leakage. However, t for the examination of the above turbid units laboratory for CT scan. The laboratory report understand the CT scan report. However, wi investigation determined that the observed in	t were examined and all were found acceptable. The the firm's pinhole inspection machine indicating the the pinhole inspection test method was not validated in the two turbid units were sent to an external art was inconclusive and no one at the firm could athout scientific and conclusive evidence, the incrobial contamination was due to damages done to MF units. The above investigation was inadequate in		

2. QMS# 408214 (36M Stability Assay, Product: Tablets mg, Batch#

Long term stability at 36M (25°C / 60% RH) gave an OOS value of ^{(b) (4)}% for assay. Your firm attributed the most probable cause for the lower content due to the usage of (b) ^(d) compartment of the Sonicator. However, your analysts always used this (b) ^(d) compartment for routine sample preparation.

that you failed to provide conclusive evidence that the observed microbial contamination was the result of damaged and leaking containers and was not the result of failures in the aseptic filling

During the additional tests after completing hypothesis tests, analysts collected tablets after for the official assay test unlike the routine assay test sample preparation. Since the failure of this batch at 36M, you have not shown any passing stability beyond 12M.

OBSERVATION 5

process.

Appropriate controls are not exercised over computers or related systems to assure that changes in master production and control records or other records are instituted only by authorized personnel.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator	24
--	----

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 12 of 15 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	6/10/2024-6/21/2024*				
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004081307				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & Site Head					
FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS					
Cipla Limited	L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to S- 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-138, L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer				

Specifically,

- A) User privileges assigned within the manufacturing equipment used for products intended for the US market are not appropriate for the job functions being performed nor are they adequately defined. For example,
 - 1. The software PC VISUAL for "machine of the privilege groups "Operator", "Supervisor", and "Admin" defined. Quality Assurance personnel are assigned "Admin" privileges within the system, which includes all the abilities of the operator and supervisor roles for operating the equipment, and additionally includes the ability to perform additional functions, including but not limited to modifying the date and time, creating and modifying users, and deleting batches.
 - 2. According to the equipment privilege details document where the user privileges are defined for Factory Talk View Studio for [0.43] 043, the user groups established within the system are "Operator", "Supervisor", "Admin", and "Maintenance". However, upon further review of the audit trail related to the system and the user role review documentation, additional groups including "Default", "Administrators", and "Engineer" were identified and not defined within the user privilege document. Furthermore, quality assurance personnel are assigned administrative privileges within the system, which includes operator and supervisor abilities and additional privileges to change system security and machine settings.
- B) User access for equipment used in the manufacturing of drug products intended for the US market is not adequately reviewed to ensure proper and approved access to the system is maintained. For example,
 - 1. The software Factory Talk View Studio used for more than one privilege within the system. During review of the user access to the system, I

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator	Tamil Antis - Pericaled Drug Investigator - Desicated Drug Codes Sty. 2001;553466 Date Styrent 05-21-2024 X 16-25:08	6/21/2024
--	--	-----------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 13 of 15 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/10/2024-6/21/2024* FEI NUMBER 3004081307	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director & S	ite Head	
Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area		
CITY.STATE.ZIP CODE.COUNTRY Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	TYPEESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Drug Manufacturer	
	ftware PC VISUAL for equipment equipment to ensure that	
OBSERVATION 6 The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the Specifically,	e quality control unit are not fully followed.	
The following procedures were not fully followed:		
awareness for use in analytical testing when analysis. Simultaneously, specification requirements to be referenced. A guidance for a substances testing of manufacture of the reference standard, blank, and	Operation", allows for the issuance of guidance for a critical analytical steps are to be taken during nests should be initiated and change and specification wareness was issued for the purity and related drug substance, which is used in the drug products, at incoming release testing to run injections following the operation of the drug ground or action item specific to the drug	

manufacture of the reference standard, blank, and instead of the substance intended for use in manufacturing of US marketed products was initiated as required per procedure, and no assessment was documented to ensure no regulatory impact for this

SEE REVERSE
OF THIS PAGE
Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug
Cadre
Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug
Cadre
Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator

Tamil Arasu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001563486 Date Signed: 06-21-2024 6/21/2024

PAGE 14 of 15 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	6/10/2024-6/21/2024*			
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3004081307			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Pankaj Vijay Shitole, Senior Director &				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Cipla Limited L139 to L146, S-103 to S-105, S-107 112, L147 to L-147/1/2/3, L-147/A, I L-150, S-116, Verna Industrial Area				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Verna, Salcette, Goa, 403722 India	Drug Manufacturer			
change in the method.				
completion of form STP-15/F1/3 when material received from the sending unit has satisfactory, and tests are performed per the	nsfer (Plant to Plant in Same Location)", requires the terial is transferred between units to ensure that the s been tested per specification, all results are e US market requirement. From January 2023 – s were transferred to Unit (b)(4) without completing this			
3. Procedure MT-766, "Handling of Nomence	lature of (b)(4) in Machine", requires the creation,			

*DATES OF INSPECTION

assurance, and the

modification, or deletion of

logbook. During the review of the list of

the logbook nor was a quality review of the

6/10/2024(Mon), 6/11/2024(Tue), 6/12/2024(Wed), 6/13/2024(Thu), 6/14/2024(Fri), 6/17/2024(Mon), 6/18/2024(Tue), 6/19/2024(Wed), 6/20/2024(Thu), 6/21/2024(Fri)

Investigator
Signed By: Joseph A. Piechocki Jr -S
Date Signed: 08-21-2024 16:27:01

Eileen A Liu Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Signed By: 2000427259 Date Signed: 06-21-2024 16:27:59

2023 to May 2024, two instances were identified where the

S	Ε	Ε	R	E١	/E	R	S	Е
0	F	T	Н	IS	P	A	G	E

Tamil Arasu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Eileen A Liu, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Joseph A Piechocki, Investigator

DATE ISSUED 6/21/2024

PAGE 15 of 15 PAGES

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

within manufacturing equipment to be verified by quality

(b) (4) created, modified, and deleted from October

information was not input into

and verification information are entered within the equipment specific

performed.